N

AN
&
Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number

Sarah Arnett Limited

04392904

In the

Court, London

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 596/2009

Court case number

[full name of court)

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of

administrator(s) One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

I/ (a) _ Cameron Frazer Gunn, ReSolve Partners LLP,

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *my / eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 11 March 2009

Signed 7—___-

—Joint/ Adminis}:ﬁtor(s)

Dated 11 March 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box epposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

THURSDAY

12[03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

Tel 020 7702 9775

DX Number DX Exchange

||l|| lll 'Il’ Il I! I|| ‘I,“ ”l”l ‘I I| vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Sarah Arnett Limited
In Administration

Administrator's Report and Proposals to Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986




Names of Administrator:

Address of Administrator:

Date of appointment:
Date of report:
Appointed by:
Court:

Court reference:

Sarah Armett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 -

Cameron Frazer Gunn
ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

London EC3N 2LB

20 January 2009
11 March 2009
The Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

596 of 2009




CONTENTS

2 Background and events leading up to Administration
3 The statutory objectives of Administration
4 Progress of the Administration to date

5 Statement of Affairs

6 Receipts and payments

7 Dividend prospects

8 EC Regulation

9 Administrator’s remuneration

10  Administrator's proposals

11 Creditors’ meeting

12  Administrator's investigations

13  End of the Administration

14  Other matters

APPENDICES

I Summary of statutory information

1 Statement of affairs

i Receipts and payments account

IV Administrator's time costs summary

\% A Creditor's guide to Administrators’ fees
VI Administrator’s proposals

VIl Notice of meeting — Form 2.20B

VIl Notice and resolutions - Form 2.258

Introduction

Proof of debt form

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009



1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

INTRODUCTION

I, Cameron Frazer Gunn of ReSolve Partners LLP, was appointed Administrator of Sarah Arnett
Limited (SAL or the Company) on 20 January 2009 by the directors of the Company (the
Directors) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act).

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed together set out the information required by,
and to discharge my duties, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33(1)
and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (the Rules).

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the Administration and the steps taken by me
to date.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

SAL was incorporated on 12 March 2003 as Simultane Limited and commenced trading in March
2003. On 5 December 2008, the Company rebranded and changed its name to Sarah Arnett
Limited.

The business specialises in women’s ready-to-wear fashion and bridal wear.

in 2007, the Company started factoring its debtors through Close Invoice Finance Limited {Close)
and it also raised additional finance with FSE Loan Management Limited (FSE).  Additional
shareholder/business angel finance was raised in mid-2006.

With additiona! finance in place the Company was able to invest in its business thus increasing
turnover to £906,195. 2008 revenues also grew at a strong rate and the Company had been on
track to exceed its sales target of £1 million for the year ending 31 March 2009.

However the Company found itself under significant cashflow pressure due to a recent decrease
in retail spending caused by the credit crunch. in an attempt to restructure the Company, SAL
closed its Brighton shop in October 2008 and moved its bridal direct wholesale to London in an
attempt to reduce the Company's overheads.

A summary of recent trading results is as follows:

31-Mar-06 31-Mar-07 31-Mar-08 31-Oct-08

Unaudited Unaudited Draft Draft

Profit and loss 12 mths 12 mths 12 mths 7 mths
£ £ £ £

Revenue 248354 853,149 906,195 591,345
* Cost of revenue (248,314) (835,181)  (599,356)  (525,157)
Gross profit 40 17,968 306,839 66,188
Gross margin % 2% 34% 11%
Administrative expenses (155,107} (504,557) (639,426) (175,383)
Operating profit/(loss) {155,067) (486,589) (332,587) {109,195)
Non cperating & exceptional items (11,562) (19,260) {30,298} (17,673)
Profit/(loss) hefore taxation (166,629) (505,849) (362,885) (126,868)

In December 2008, the Company's cashflow deteriorated to the extent that it was unable to meet
ongoing liabilities to its creditors. Advice was sought and it became apparent that the Company
was unable to continue trading without considerable further investment from its shareholders.



238

3.1

3.2

41

4.2

4.2.1

422

423

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Without the ongoing financial support of the shareholders and the inabitity of the Company to raise
additional third party funding, the Directors resolved that Sarah Arnett Limiled could not continue
to trade without entering into some form of insolvency procedure and, on 16 January 2009,
resolved to place the Company into Administration pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Act. All three secured creditors consented to my appointment and | took office as
Administrator on 20 January 2009,

THE STATUTORY GBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, administrators must perform
their functions with the objective of either:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were to be wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

| believe that | have been successful in achieving objective (b) above as the Administration has
resulted in better realisations than would have been made in a liquidation.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE
Following my appeintment as Administrator, the merits of continuing to trade were considered.
However, in light of the Company's position and lack of cash, it was determined that it would not

be feasible to continue to trade in Administration.

Valuation of assets

Edward Symmons LLP (ES) was engaged to provide me with a valuation of the Company’s assets
(including stock}, on my appointment.

ES prepared a valuation and report on the assets of the Company in administration, including all
stock. A summary of ES's valuation report is as follows:

Market Value Market Value

as a whole in for its removal

its working (28 day disposal

place period)

£ £

Office Furniture & Equipment 4,500 1,250
Stock & work in progress/customer orders 35,000 Nil
39,500 1,250

There was a potential dispute over ownership of approximately €168,928 of stock/work in
progress located at Mayor Fashion Limited's (Mayor) premises. The provider of the fabrics
(Tessitura Serica di Drezzo SRL) and Mayor were owed outstanding monies in relation to these
and previous orders and accordingly these companies had a potential retention of title claim or the
ability to express a lien over the goods. There was minimal stock located at the Company's head
office. This obviously impacted on the realisable value of these goods in the administration.




4.3

431

4.3.2

433

434

4.3.5

436

43.7

4.4

4.41

5.1

5.2

6.1

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Sale of the business and certain assets

A limited marketing campaign of the business was undertaken. Direct approaches were made to
a number of parties in the marketplace known to have an interest in the business or the sector in
which it operated.

In total, 56 potential interested parties were contacted, out of which four parties returned a signed

Non-Disclosure Agreement (excluding the directors). Information Memorandums were sent to
these parties.

Only one offer was received the terms of which were as follows:
£32,000 payable as follows:
4.3.4.1 £13,000 payable at completion, and

4.3.4.2 Four equal instalments of £4,750 payable by no later than 13 March, 27 March, 27 April
and 27 May 2009

The purchaser would become liable for all employee claims for those employees employed at the
date of my appointment.

Having taken the advice from my agents ES, a firm of chartered surveyors and valuers, and on
their recommendation, | completed a sale to SA Lifestyle Limited, a company with a common
Director to SAL, on 17 February 2009.

The sale was in excess of the forced-sale/liquidation value of the Cempany’s assets and was
made with the support and backing of the Company's three secured creditors.

Fixed book debts

Close Invoice Finance Limited has a fixed charge over the book debts and a floating charge on all
other assets of the Company. Close expect to be repaid in full from their fixed charge over the
Company’s book debts. The excess book debts are expected to be minimal, if any at all.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, | requested the Directors provide me
with a statement of the affairs of the Company which has now been received. A copy is attached
at Appendix Il :

The statutory format for the statement of affairs makes no allowances for the costs of the
insolvency procedure and costs of realising the assets, and therefore cannot be relied on for an
indication of the likely level of distribution to creditors.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A receipts and payments account is enclosed at Appendix Hi for your information.



71

7.1.1

7.2

7.2.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors -

11 March 2009
DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003
a “Prescribed Part” of the Company's net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.
Such a fund will not apply should the Company's net property amount te less than £10,000 and
the Administrator considers that the cost of making such a distribution would be disproportionate
to the benefits. The Prescribed Part is calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000
and 20 per cent of the property that exceeds this amount.

In respect of Sarah Arnett Limited the following debentures were granted in favour of:

7.1.2.1 HSBC Bank Plc, created on 27 September 2002
7.1.2.2 Close Invoice Finance Limited (Close), created on 28 March 2007, and
7.1.2.3 FSE Loan Management Limited, created on 18 September 2007

As the creation of the charges for Close and FSE follow the commencement of the provisions of
Section 176A of the Act, | am required to set aside a “Prescribed Part" fund specifically for
unsecured creditors.

However, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient net realisations in the Administration for me
to consider making a Prescribed Part dividend tc creditors of this Company.

Dividend to unsecured creditors in general

Based on present information, there will be insufficient funds available in the Administration to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article Three of
the EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company is in England within the EC.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, it is proposed that the
basis upon which my remuneration should be fixed be by reference to the time properly spent by
me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

My firm's time costs for the period 20 January 2009 to 6 March 2009 in respect of the
Administration of Sarah Arnett Limited total £38,800.45. This excludes any time costs incurred by
ReSolve Partners LLP in placing the Company into Administration.

A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix IV, and a Creditor's Guide to
Administrators’ Fees in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is reproduced at
Appendix V.

1 will request approval of my time costs from the Company's creditors.

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report at Appendix VI are
my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.




1"

11.3.1

11.3.2

12

12.1

13

13.1

13.2

133

13.4

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

CREDITORS’ MEETING

It is the intention of the Administrator to hold the initial creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedute B1 of the Act through correspondence in accordance with Paragraph 58 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Enclosed with this report at Appendix VI are the Administrator's Proposals, at Appendix VIl Form
2.20B notice of meeting and at Appendix Vil Form 2.25B detailing the resolutions upon which the
creditors are requested to vote. These notices, together with the attached proof of debt form
{(Appendix IX), should be returned to my office no later than 12 noon on 26 March 2009.

This meeting by correspondence is to consider and approve (or otherwise) the Administrator's
Proposals. Creditors may cause the Administrator to summon an actual creditors meeting
provided that: :

At least ten per cent of the creditors, measured against the Company's total debts, request a
meeting, and

The request is made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12 days of the date
of this document. It must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing
the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence.

Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that
creditor, in advance of the meeting.

ADMINISTRATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legistation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time within the three years preceding the Administration. | am
also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please advise me if
there is any matter which you believe | should be made aware of when considering the Directors’
conduct. Please note that this request for any information forms part of the Administrator's normal
investigation proceedings and does not imply any wrongdoing.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to exit the Administration are:

a) Petition the Court to have the Company compulsorily wound up

b) File the necessary documentation to have the Company placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

c) Call a meeting of creditors to place the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement

d)} Return control of the Company to its Directors, or

e) Apply to have the Company dissolved (ie struck off at Companies House).

As there is insufficient property of the Company to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, it
is not appropriate for the matter to proceed to Liquidation. It is therefore proposed that once all the
Company's assets have been realised and the expenses of the Administration discharged, the
Company shall be dissolved.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(2) (m), and upon completion of the finalisation of the Administrator's
investigation into the affairs of the Company, I will seek my discharge by lodging a Final Notice to
the Registrar of Companies. The Company will subsequently be dissolved three months after the
aforementioned notice is received by the Registrar, unless challenged.

In the event, however, that matters are identified during the course of my investigations which
warrant the appoiniment of a Liquidator then | will seek to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation with |, Cameron Gunn, being appointed Liquidator.




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
. Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

13.5 Enclosed with this report are the Administrator's Proposals, which include at proposal (b) that
Cameron Frazer Gunn of ReSolve Partners LLP be the proposed Ligquidator of the Company.

14 OTHER MATTERS

141 Should any creditor have any information concerning the Company's affairs which they would like
to bring to my attention, please do so in writing to my colleague Craig Morgan of ReSolve Partners
LLP, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Sarah Arnett Limited

e
Cameron Gunn

Administrator

Partners and staff acting as administrators, administrative receivers or supervisors act as agents of the company aver which they are appainted at aft imes, and without personal Yiabifity
Cameron Gunn i licensed by the Instituts of Chartered Acccuntants in England and Wales




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 .

APPENDIX |

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION



Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION - SARAH ARNETT LIMITED

Company Name: Sarah Arnett Limited
Previous Name: Simultane Limited
Company Number: 04392904
Date of Incorporation: 12 March 2003
Trading Address: 52 Ship Street

Brighton

East Sussex

BN1 1AF
Registered Office: Cl/o ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square
Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB

Previously:
52 Ship Street
Brighton
East Sussex
BN1 1AF
Principal Activity: Manufacture of other Quterwear — per Companies House records
Appointment details
Date of Appointment: 20 January 2009
Appointment made by: Directors of the Company
Court Address: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London
Court Reference: 596/2009
Administrator Appointed: Cameron Gunn IP Number: 1468
Directors and Shareholders
Company Directors: Sarah Arnett

Simon Beales

Company Secretary: Simon Beales




Shareholders

Simon Beales

Sarah Arnett

John Alexander

Salle Leeson

Tessa Laws

Tara Lindstedt

Christopher Barrat

Anthony Lewis

Richard Hargreaves
Tamsin Lion

ARC Growth Company VCT PLC
Alan Stevens

Richard Lewin

Paul Curtis

Matthew Broadbent

Chris Evans

Share Nominees Limited
Minerva Trustees Limited
Kaupthing Bank Luxembourg SA
Endeavour Ventures Limited
Simon Noakes

Jennifer Noakes

John Cooper

Jeremy Bailey

Total
Summary of charges

Description
Debenture

Charge on non vesting book debts and floating

charge on all cther assets
Debenture

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

Person entitled
HSBC Bank Limited

Close Invoice Finance Limited

FSE Loan Management Limited

Created
27-Sep-02
29-Mar-07

18-Sep-07

11 March 2009 -

Number of
Shares

100,000
100,000
10,000
23,000
14,136
5,000
14,136
14,136
56,000
12,000
146,666
19,333
40,000
9,654
19,309
24,136
104,430
14,640
97,598
30,893
3,500
3,500
10,000
20,000

892,067

Registered
03-Oct-02
31-Mar-07

20-Sep-07



Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditorsg
11 March 2009

APPENDIX I

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




{a}insert fig fame of
Company

{b) Insen date

(c) The.attached pages should
sel oirt [he datails refemred g in
Rule 1.97(2) ang 1.38(4)

(d) Delete as applicabie

Date _ % 03 [T

Form 2.148
Statement of Affairs

Statement as to the affeirs of

Sarah Arneit letteq, registration aumber 04392504

as at 20 Januery 2009 the date the Company entered into administration
Statement of Truth

I believe that the facis staled in this statement of affairs are a ful!
Slalement of tha affairs of the above named com

» frue and complete
date that the company entered administration,

pany as at 20 January 2009 the

Signed Director

T 3 - P
Signed - / .

Director/Secretary (d)

/s




2

N7, Summary of Assats
Iﬁ Assels , Book Value Estimated to Realise
; £ £
i Assels subjoct to fixed charge:
‘ TEAYE DEBryn s Cfr3zear 210, TEL <7
:
%(01 1. a7
Total asgets subject to fixed charge ]
Less amounts owing under fixed charge to. CLosE #4276 Y7 . :i [, 76t <17
fAvs T )
Assets subjoct to fixed charge
Assets subject to a Floating Charge:
O FFE é—CZHlfﬁ""th :ff‘-r;(?fé ?f‘?c‘f?
C}'Ji([’\ d vt i 413,774 ¥ 33 oo
O i H‘-\f: - \'1-’ ,g
427,242 #3% ove
Assets subject to floating charges d

fLe

Estimated total assats available for prefarential craditors

Signature
Date :




Estimated total assets aval
(carriad from pags A)

£~ Summary of abilities

Preferantlal craditors:

Preferential Creditors

Total Preferential Claimsg

ty
;-

”

lable for proferentlat creditors

I

Eatimated (deficiency)fsurplus as regards preferential creditore

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

E_stimabad total assels available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges (brought forward from fixed

charge shortfal))

Estimated {deﬂcmncy}!surplus of asaals after floating charges

HSse

Fs &

(% $43, 79

y 664-64%

Estimated to Realise
£

3S U

—p——

| —

2S5 Qo
L1, 6oer)

Ly, Do

.Cim,s'mu.-s) \
(76,5043 |

Estimated preseribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Tatal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims

Unsecured creditors teme. any shortfadl to fleating chargo holders)

Estimated surptus /

creditors

Issued and called up capital

(deficiency) as regards non-prefarential

Estimated total {deflciency} / surplus as regards members

.’“#l“}

-

- (’-«-"" -""

IR

e

Signature i
/

o

el ,‘15& %)

C 522,693.14)

(a1, 07)
{903, 739)

o —

€1, 427,145

F

oamM

s
J /



Date:  10/03/2009 Sarah Arvett Limitcd

Luge: |
Fime: 09:57.06 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)
Report Date: 1U3/2009 . Yupplier Erom:
Include futnre ivansuetinpe Ko Sugner Lo SILLLLLS,
Excinde Later Payments: Na
** KOTE: All report values are shywn ip Bage Carrency, unless otherwise indicated =%
AR Kame Credit imit Tyurnover Balagse Futare 5:.29511 Perind § Ferlod 2 I’erivd 3 Olier
ABROLTY  Alwulate Trijphron TY £ pAY 0.00 117.50 0.00 0,00 oo 0.00 n.4a0 17 54
ABSULUTE Abaclute Media Magaviies £ 0.00 O e 0.00 0.00 4.00. fon .00 410
AUALT AC Altarationg 4 ©.0n 42,00 16,02 0.4¢ (a0 o0 00 LU\ 1560
ADT ADT Fire axd Security Plc £ .00 163,78 17.54 0.00 o001 0.00 4.00 b 17.54
ADVANCE  Advanoed Cargo Svaterns Ltd I 000 246,67 246,67 0.00 0.0 0.00 oung .00 246,47
ALLRGRA  Aldewr llicks'Lid | L 0.0 4,170.31 1,932.03 .00 L 00 002 a0 133203
AMARYLE) Agicylls Flowers & Plants Lid 1 L] 1.118.00 R20.15 ©.00 afa 046 Xk 0.0} 45
AMGIEG  Angic Gandscham Tad £ 000 0.0) 0.00 LAV [sKed] a0 04 . 000 VAL]
AMKLOUIS  Aun Tauitye Rogwald Lid £ 0.00 2,754 05 930,00 0.00 ag 000 Ly aan 9¥1).00
ARENA  ArcnaCFH ApS £ 0.00 000 13640 o 040 0.00 ueo 0.a0 736,10
B&HBCRT  Rrighton & Hove Ruginess Coilpe £ 0.00 .00 42,25 000 0,00 bAb 0.00 000 8223
‘BA[J, WA Rl bad L 000 ()] G108 LY 0.00 van Q.00 0.00 £11.08
BELLE 13l I & (lunly £ 0.00 210296 247049 0.0 0,00 0.00 LECH non 247644
REMNFFL L K Beedl E 0.00 0 17.63 0.60 0.60 .00 £.00 I 17463
VLNRETTS Benmett Silks Tid £ 00D . 654649 212319 1.0 0.00 0.00 800 v.oo 1,5 19
RLACKLAN Blacklands Fice £ 0,00 1004 3226 oau p.an ¢00 00 2RI 42.26
BLUSH Rhsst B - Lush £ G 194389 2289.04 pL] Lob L31] .00 .00 2.280.00
BUSSMODE BOSS MODBI MANAGFMENT £ ¢00 263.30 235,75 000 oM 000 (11} .00 975,75
BRICRAPT Brighton Cralt Fair i Kb 0.00 100.90 0.00 0% 080 [(FY 0.0 Wi, (i
AITCKLES  Buckles Solwitars L1P £ e 1.224.00 1,43820 04D aw 0.09 0.0 0.0% 143820
BULLITCO  Buliit Cowsicr Canpany £ Q.00 319091 1,7956.72 .00 ) 0.00 0.4 A26.463 133009
BURRDWS R E Bumows Lid 4 [ 0.00 173.50 o.00 0.0 0.0t naa 0.80 179,510
BUSYEEES Busy Boce £ 0.0 263.66 00N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £
ATTONQL “The Button (ueen Lid £ D.ap .00 345.87 Q.00 .00 oy . 0.00 luifl 15587
CARDIGAN Cpefigam Limited £ 0.00 o0 105 () 0.00 0,00 0.00 1l M
TAVERDES Cuvesdish Muintenance Led £ nen 631 -175.64 0.00 0.08 0,0 .00 W40 1576
CHILTRRN  Chiltssn Street Sludios Lanifed £ 0,00 11,7731 4040111 0.60 nag 0.00 Naa 0.00 dnahi 1
CIVENT F Citnstn (Tleating) Tad & {.00 67200 446 5% 0.00 0,00 1.00 0,06 ‘§r51 o
CLARKSON Kate Clurkson L ¢.06 4,332 46 -22.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 L 0.00 =120
COOOON  Cexom £ [ 25401 737.64 0.00 0.00 (00 0.00 200 1244
COMMIDE Conutidea Limited £ . 61597 217,14 0.00 0.00 0.00. a.00 QU0 A et
CREMATYL  Creawdieres Rubi §4 € .0 1,295.78 7H1.13 0.00 oM [303] .00 SBe.0% PRA. IR
[REZLOE Teasinore Serics di Deezzo ol € a0d  199,003.25 24259673 0.09 0.0 .00 4,00 RIUI4Z) 1596620
MY EEL Lunited L 0.0¢ 430,00 470,00 0.00 .00 U 000 4300 0.00
ELEYFISH Eley Kithimate Apparc]l Lid i a2.64 35259 87.89 .00 Q.00 000 0o ¢ RTEY
ELLISAND  ENlia and Tartnars i .60 29.5¥1.90 10,593.54 .00 [EEY 940 asn -1.000 0% 11,393,354
FRDRAYO  Endeavowr Yerinces Timived i L] .00 W,562.00 400 444 00K ooy o o 56200
FAYELYLR Luf Flyers Limited £ 040 153.00 18500 .00 &m0 0.0 0,00 ap
FILIFPAS  Filippa Somic Led 1 0.40 33064 31.510.06 000 G400 080 .00 74
FOXHAOVE Foxglove Frends Tad E4 0,60 4,735.50 2,ITTH G400 (44 0.00 60 0.6¢
GAs Lirelish Giis A 0.90 2166 -511.56 LIAVH 0.90 0.00 “1015.8%) -15.G0 50156
GHORCE  Georpe Dakes losurance Deckas & 0.00 25.30 M L2V .00 0.00 nxl 040 930
GOUDERM  Angle Goodertiam Ltd £ 0.00 181.74 0.00 [o201] 6.qa nan 1R1LY) aan .09
UGRADE (irade Line E 0.00 445104 228347 &0 0.40 ] 0.u0 98.99 AL
GRANT - Jodith (rsat £ 0O 21,690.00 3,800 400 000 0.00 FAD K1 450.00 206000
[IAVEN Hayen Socurity Limited £ 0.00 48,00 438 2% [(] nqn 290 0.a0 .t 41328
1LAZ1PFMS  Hazlena Fentoo £ Vo 406000 4,760 nna nag .oy 0.00 0.0 470800
HEWR Y18F3¢ Hniry Mecirad £ 0.00 17423 53 10.644.35 250 Q.00 9.00 haa 38247 11012352
[ANPARSO Tmn Parsons Phoxgraphy £ ©.a0 1,5%7.50 1,063 31 060 uau 0.00 0.00 040 1065 41
TSSA Tsea Conture Timited E p.on (X 02940 0.4¢ 0.00 0.00 nan 0.4y YLy 4
TZONEVAN Teod Evana Saficiuors E n.oo 26550 LIz 4 0.4 0.00 .00 0,00 .40 1,14 42
JANDA Janda Dipital Limitod £ D.00 5$56.50 32030 {X{ u.uD 0,0 27030 0.00 8,00
JRRPMYKN JFREMY KNTGHT E 0.00 187.50 £ 8) Q.00 0.00 oup Yo 72.8) 4.0
JESSGROY  Jessgone Tomited £ 0.00 4mn 42435 0.0 6.00 0.00 0.0 924.35 b0
ITENIT JT Knittings 1.4d £ 0.00 fhin yesrat 0% tUo v.00 0.00 0.00 HUS .07
KARBHCOL Karco Cole Limitzd £ N80 24500 187341 {EE} X (i} hon D00 0.00 LT A
TATEST  Tatest Homer Ind £ D00 300 (e 352.50 0.4 6.00 0.00 000 0.00 35050
108 Toia Merchant Systens Lad L FEUE 00 6306 0.0% 6.00 -192.7% -192.%9 -192.7 48557
MAGPILL  Magnie Recycling Co-operstive £ 0.0 1140 292.53 0.00 0.00 000 21.86 34.17 19350
MAKRSELALL Lacy Marelall [ 0.00 330.00 $17.00 000 0.00 0.00 a0 N7 o
MAYFAIRY Mayfeir Valloy Pashmina £ 0.00 79.00 baryive amm 0.00 0.00 0.00 aaq 202
MCEWEN  Mclwed Pakingon [ 000 2.00 35223 .00 0,00 0,00 0.0 040 15228
MINT Mini Intereztionnl Lid £ 0.00 1,47281 74,62 ({3 0.0 0.00 0.0 ¥8.20 338
MTSATIAR A Wisalwrads Millivecy £ 0,00 204,32 2165 G0 a.qaa 6.00 (e {1] 2745 Gl
MOBUS  Modes Iullicity i 0.0 1.991.08 52871 (3] am 0.00 000 9.4 159.27
MORPIAN  Marplan Lid i .00 81932 3123 .00 400 0.00 ned [(EL] 134,23

e




Date:  10/03/2009 Sarah Arnett Fimited

Pupe: 2

Tiune: 0%:37:04 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)
A Namé Credie Linde  Tepover  Balageg e Qwerpp Perimdd Period 3 Periad 3 i
NILAIRAM  Nildem Limited £ 9.00 o.00 2949 D ony 044 400 o0 20.40
NILORN  Nilars 1id £ 0.90 494 00 580.47 .00 000 0K 0.0 am SEN4T
oF) 02 mabsile phone [ 0.00 D00 AN 0.00 [ 0.00 -66.93 E7ETS 000
OUEANBE Occan Madis Eveots Lid [ 04y 6.908.50 1,400, %0 o0 .40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,412 50
URANGE  Crnge L 0.0y 855.0% 08| o 0.00 (A1) 081 0.0 oo
OSOMIT Crami £ 0.00 1,611.50 .50 .00 000 bon Daa 87.50 0.00
PATRICK  Pauick Awsociales Lub £ 0.00 4,500 00 554000 LR 0.00 0.00 .00 Do £,610.0
MECFUCT  Perfict Back Up L .00 £19.0¢ 299.64 na0 .00 ©.00 000 0.00 w6t
BHOHNIX  Phacgb futemationat Linted £ o.0n W 1,326.08 090 0.00 .00 0.00 0 1,326,099
PITNEY  PimtyBawes f 000 1,735.63 259.19 L 0,00 .00 0.00 259.1% 0.y
PONGEES Poapees Ltd E 0.0 313497 1,517.0% o0 P00 o0 Q00 1,015 40 91,56
POWERNET Pownsngt Producte (1K) Ltd £ am 95475 139.51 .00 0.00 a0 0.00 G 1 159.53
PRINTE  ¥rinl Unliwited (umo) £ QU 1259286 630571 ©.00 01 0.0 000 () 6,052}
PROTEX  Prolta 3 o 0,00 7050 0.00 iy -23.50 23.5¢ -23.50 .60
SARABERN Swa Bermm i 0.00 1,620,584 1.006.40 £.00 [T U0y 0.00 (] 100640
STRINADE Yerenade Limited L 050 577835 443017 0.00 af6 0 000 179 6% 420087
SHARVILY. Janc Shevilla i 0.00 487.00 487.00 oou ana 0.00 0.0 ‘040 AT U0
[P “rhe Silk Hureaw 2 0.00 000 16.8%.08 0.00 0.0 .00 0.00 g0 36,37008
SOUTKERN Southem Water 1 0.80 327.06 327.06 anh aao 0.00 0.0 000 57100
STARGATF Stwgate Capital Management 144 £ 0,00 000 11,750.00 .00 ] 0.00 609 040 1125000
STRONG  Vietoda Gubl £ 0,00 6652.04 608.00 am aga 0.00 0.00. agy €08.00
™F IME VAT Savives Lid £ 0.00 .00 M2z ¢.00 Q.00 pAao 09 0o a7
TKT THT UK Liayted £ 0,00 9132 13178 a0 0.00 0.00 004 47T s2.01
TNTINTER  TNT Dyternational Linrited t n.ao0 20734 5418 G 040 0.00 0,64 490 3408
YRURG  Truro Fabrics I3 0,00 54.59 1498 ) gaa 0.00 w00 o 5104
GKFASHIO UK Faghion Exports £ a0 460.00 615.26 000 044 0.0 009 004 6152k
VANDENIE Vi U Lievel - Walkieys I3 .0 120682 1206.82 ¢.00 040 n.an 0.00 040 ,206,82
VODATONTE Vaclafns £ 0.00 2,206 .68 27 [(XF 0] 040 000 179.19 <1999 -Mog
WATTWOK W Allwoud Tad £ 000 BLGS ()1 0.00 .00 0.00 bue 00 .Gl
WRRNICK Uluy Wainick & Associales Tid £ .00 an £40 0.00 0.00 0.00 a0 .00 -0.40
ZIKINE  -zikinl Promotiens & Mode)’ £ 0,00 0 70.00 0.0t 0.0 n.00 o 000 70,00

Tatale: MY HeaW 00 T 216.2% §0337 RG27738  359,0K 1)




ate 1M

59 OIHB

Wb Zeng

Xi LI vopu
AASE W13

926 NG

WS9 BTdL
qre TNE #5505 883

XH 18

US 199

U

W16 804 aysRdppny
NTLVS  SelEMS

N STHY
Wz 9NI

S0 GNg 28NS yeg

OM8 STHY

ONT T34

NYT £vE

NHT 2W

ZNg

NOZ e,

BHE IS aawsaq

MITELS
408 IN
A6 T Peg 'woam

Sdb 50d sley

DHT thg @33ng 1583
I59 £Ng

uBpUe
XSG 153
EESG M
u2ait) Spunag
utpuay
uolybug

18 £THS
yaung
oLy

AYE W13
Wnowxunog
AdS TIF
swey

ujeds
SUOBDeN
REesog
SQuiag
HBESNG 1SEM,
SuoH

Y8 NIM
USABLMIY
ANZ ITA

X3SENG Yoo
Hob TG
au:o,.oaiﬁa
ADESNS Fej
YALSTIHINVN
XI350g 803
ABENS 190
wedeys
270 9TM
180 ZN

Wil wo By@ms
T ING
AELLUDD
uDpLIs]

SYT €n8

XHG XTMS
My uoumy uopua
{fnouLKEHag
€31 tng
uoybHg
Xes6N3 3569

13635 IADuy 4 - T
LaagyDead
MIMAROS

peoy aug

l1esh, Buidde,
SpaE pudtILY T

uopuol

PIOMRD0S

pegy S0

vapudn

WEHAE) Hed USQ b
udpuot

NCOH
1/54€ QuIDd A
Ky 16780

04 Aauwioy .
Bl aLioLUnyoN
2H0q LR

1iH seaking
Aoy SI8L0d

UoPL)
peoy MaN
UopLyT

liH s535ung
uenryfijag

pueadinog sabunog 107

0H
SATVM T34WHD

uebug

sBureey
agebiH ssufiH
ety |
ugpudg]

wRbuo

ucaybpg

R WIEYUIQUY £011
139415 WEURI0D £1-T1
JADH

UopuUE]

eujula] ofiey
pray. sSedur) NIEd SSIUISNG JMOGIEY Yoy

ueiyaug
PNy [Uabay
2H0H

IENGH Un|pe|feg

paoy e Wwnoes S8
g 8yl k

A UAQDIRD L g5 38N
HEUAN VRIOdOIRN 2V
33N0H puowudny

09682 %% Od

ULLS BADI UopAY
Il PROY #AQ B HUN
WFUIS MUY IS OF - 41
38NoH ARl mo

peqy weyAt T2

peoy Uuoess

{oway) o2zug O707T
9 ‘Lqv.p UL

RNOH 1y

B 31

Wed FUIHEK QTY AL

PECY BN 59
@503 UORES €gE
RS LA g87
AFA0H ySpUBAR)
AUy auogHew &T

9¥1 %8 O d

1305 JRUMED S b
BENDH RIS

£ %09 Od

SHIHWYHD NODW FTVH
PRaY POMD L1

PRy Yed SUSPH 15 5¢
MEd RATH e}
Auenbg ys|pUBE) £
PE0Y POnDa eg
pery oYy

sBUIpiing UoliABY T1-8
g T apeiPuUoD

] ARy Aot Iyl
12205 We Rdd o1
vy uelopen g7
10014 ¥ang

I5N0H sFeduwa]

B35 KN 66T
SMAWGOUNEE 7

SEficA ANQJiM 2y

QWD SWRZeH SWITZvH

pajiwy AJUn3AG UaREH  N3AYH
WRID YUPNL  INVYHD

2 pein VYO

PI Weyi3paos ABuy HYII000
Saijoug S0URInSUL Javley AfUeAT  39HOID
589 arug 50

PN KR Basibxad INOIDXD:

P31 33005 eddily  Syddlid

PRAIWIN $334 W24 HAA LY

PN SUNEUSA JNoANUT W0AYIANT
SIBULIBA PUE S ONVSTTE

[17 eleddy aolEn ABjd HSDIATR
pare 433 473

136 AZZRIQ 1P S WMISS L, 3DZZIY]
Y5 K0Y SRBewN] TIVWIUD

PN BEPIMIWILD SALA WO

ugee  NQUJ0D

UGSYABLY I3 JOSNYY)

SIBUONELS SIHED  SINHYID

P J9seY SNUD  SNYEDD
PO (GUneHe) WaD 4 AN
PO SOIPATS 3RS WRNIUD NYAETIHO
P acuruUeY YSIPUSARD STONAAVD
P UsanD LIMng A DNCLINA

saag Asng S33AA5M

P SMatng 3 o SAWCHENE

Aupduwio?) Jaunas 1IN OLLITING

4T3 SI0MCS SapINg SR

1124 YR uowbug Fvyuonid
LMIWIDYR VI 13QOM SSCF GOWSSTR
WM -gusI HSMG

2413 SpUBRPE MY DIYYI
F37 8Yi§ PauLag 5113NN3S

WsUUag ) T LIINNTA

Aueggaise 3aa

PR D M ThE

diEmLgie] LORINPY ALY SSHSNE MOH ' LoaBlIg oaLEd

Sy HdD Buly  WNIYY

M peMSTy asinoey UL STROTRNY

007 Sllietd 1§ LaMOY S|ARUY FARYINY
M Py ebey yIoITIv

Py SWDsAG 0642 pasueApy IDNVAQY
g Aundag pue aly 1 gy iy
sualesy 20

sanzebe mipaw smosy L MTOSEY
AL uoBug anjosgy ALTOSEY




NTT OTHY &snS 153M
OxZ 0T0D  Xiowns

MIZ TH1
56 01

Yv6 I8 iysesuE]
ALY ZNG 39505 3563
Ad7T CNB

9 ¥Ed

, ZHE EING

076 GTHMm  SUOM
T TINEIS6NS 159
vaz SN yopuey
MEXS TAN

SPURKRYIIN
HXZ OIS SAUSAD

S OEMD KSR
LT L S
LIBGTON oA
Q4T ENG 93515 583
.14 TNA 38805 3563
MIZEAD

HI TTOA 0L 1530
0as 244

SIZ0ZWD WS

YiF 5D %3853
Eln il

Ay ZNH

MO 8TOd 6505 35aMm
HOP TN woaybug
gay s

4T 60H  WFHUWIoH
1€ 108

VI ING

207 +ud aaygeue]

ydZ ENE  wobie

Y} SPIRMARH
Angpng

Mid) BT

anous Anqybii ZZ
-ugpue

1$J0H QY 09657 £5T9 %08 O d

praysajER

NKG TN

MajieH
UniBLILUGG IRseD
’ “Apssay
anoH
ucsybug
Anquanod
AHuBIA
spong
MoyeH
Adk 8TM
WE QAN
UOMNER
D6 9TM
wopuaT
X6 9T
uoyybiig
JHSAS IN
19RNG pueiug man
Unpuc}

[BiA MON

piojpesa

X3295NS 1S

T welpynd

QT 135

30 OTMS

SOLRNY PUE

-BYE SN

POy SPUEleH
31msa [BUENUL LUCUD

wesavy (584
ugpue

QAL

WaROGSILgY
worqsiiey

15 EBApURY 6-2
BUES MIN BT
23¢(d SURH 15 L1
Gungiom

e Uiy

© pEOY |PPAA TT
SOLPrOS VIRUAgY
Py UIABYRIFED Z1

BHH Ad 1965

Rled Sseieng HBupMAL
uopT

0SS 208 Od

wotlfy SpuBPlly 3823
“FUET UNQAYS

anisay piLL b

el SR 15 £1

peod YIURM £7

aue LojEq

JABPURLA B4MS

$ueg sgiwal

UopuT]

Hopus

peay IleH $1-QT

UGRUT

pEOH JNSESURT ST
FnSauels

pEoy samen Jodag yiey Mepunes
umBURREAS

#snoy puetiug man
yRng Y uoybusiay 09-88
ipug uaspe(

JUET 5010

NOLHOTHE

sue SISO

uopLnT

uopLiT

sy sbux §

UapLIo

35NOH JOUPE 92
peoy sl

{ JeBLSEIRDGINNY URA [
80%(d pUelod §

Aend uouan

981 1g Cd

Pt xig & d

“asnoK uyditg

£gd

100K g

TP ¥0g O d

IDEmIo Ny 1
apshuung

S NN

NOH UISWED 5BMEL £ Hun

|ENSBPURH

N pacMpsy gy wun
JENDS UoyoH OF - 8T
Rivdd ISELDING

proy Adliansg

AsNoM Peomed

BENOH SO

P OIpIOG

asnaf yueg

u_hmm a0y

Wiag ssausng RveL T
8- %0H Cd

¥931G UOPPRH TI-0T
Bnudy SINos iy 15T
ASNoYy SOF

waas aiedup €8
sojpris Aedod v olpmS
3RS pIoyng 1€
BgEyS

Y84 ssausng Jeg AdwizL 1
YUON § (3457 T IuN
ashpH oberesia

sl PAD4GOd

Sljie U] S5O0

13THI5 dIHS 89

yied ssounng ssalficud (T
" 1pIG WEMPNOS TT
em auddy) 22T
SOIPAIS JuIoURRAL

pecy SBUYeH TS

WwawABELEY [9POj B SUGOWDL [UMZ  INDIE
P PODMINY M IOMLLYN

UOIERON, (MOSVAOK

SADR[IOA - [3ANSH UaQ UBA IHNIONY/
snodygy udiyses NN QTHSYDI

SHIged aunrl QU

PAULLLY [Enaewu] LN YZUNLLAG
PRI A0 LNL 1N

Bl 520135 1WA WL W
qqno Puadjp  SNOALS

1 uowabeusr [@10es Mebes JyouvL
JRRAN WRLINOS [YIH LI

nEJING |15 AUl b

YIngYS KL TIIAHYH!

PRI IPRUFIIS JOVNTY!

URUNE IO JYIIVHY

. oRaodd  ELoY

BEYRUHUN WA TNAUNTY:

P GIN) $PnRoid J9usaMEg INIMO:
pa sacBucy  SAFONG

Somop AR JIMUE

pPEYILET] [RUORBWRIU] XIUB0UY  XINIOH.
dn soeg PRgiad  L034H3

R SHBOOSSY XHIRY  HOTHLY,
oSO IlWO5t

P TURAT BIPRRW UER00 [TWNYAX
[eagRITCTT Y I o B ]

P PN WA

P31 uEikoW Ny1dd0l

Aplicng SnpoW  5NAOL

Aiguyy epeeyes|d sYYHYSIL

PO [RUOREWSGLT I NIt
uosuIed UMAIHY  NIAMEDE
eulyse AB|en JHepAE AYTVHAY
feysiels Lon7 NYHSENA

py FapEado-no Bupfoay sidben  3IdOW
Y] SWasAS WEYRH SO SI0
P S3ioH seqe LsHLY

PRI (0D URY, 1CONIHY
Ebuuy L r LINNL

pamw ] swasbssar AOYSSS

THSINY AKWIYIT NAAGEYEE

paypu) €t epUer  YONS
Sj2]Io5 SUSAT PO2I NVAIJO0:
PRI BINGACT BS5E vss
AYARIBRYICd SUCSIRY UBY OFTH YdKY
puerpag Audy SR




Sarah Arnett Limited

Shareholders

Simon Beales

Sarah Amett

John Alexander

Sally Leeson

Tessa Laws

Tara Lindstedt

Christopher Barrat

Anthony Lewis

Richard Hargreaves

Tamasin Lion

ARC Growth Company VCT PLC
Alan Stevens

Richard Lewin

Paul Curtis

Maithew Broadbent

Chris Evans

Share Nominees Limited
Minerva Trustees Limitéed
Kaupthing Bank Luxembourg SA
Endeavour Ventures Limited
Siron Noakes

Jennifer Noakes

John Cooper

Jeremy Bailey

Totai

Number of
Shares

100,000
100,000
10,000
23,000
14,136
5,000
14,136
14,138
56,000
12,000
146,666
19,333
40,000
9,664
19,309
24,136
104,430
14,840
97,588
30,893
3,500
3,500
10,000
20,000

892,067

Percentage

11.2% 14 Walpoie Rd, Brighton BN2 OEA
11.2% Flat 2, 33 York Avenue, Hove, BN3 17J
1.1% 42 Farmm Avenue, London NW2 2BH
2.6% Flat 7, 46 Elm Paik Gardens, London S¥W3 6AX
1.6% 11 Gritlelon Road, London WG 20D
0.6% 24 Bracknell Gardens, London NW3 7ED
1.6% 14 Gorwell, Watlington, Oxfordshire OX49 5QE
1.6% Burchetts Woaod, Lower Mershill Lane, Milford GUS 84X
6.3% Sandforg Mill House, Sandferd Mill, Reading RG5 4TD
1.3% 52 Ship Street, Brighton BN1 1AF
16.4% 22 Lovat Lane, London EG3R 8EB
2 2% 84 Woodside Road, Amersham, Bucks HP6 BAN
4.5% 15 Bryanston Square, Londen W1H 2DN
1.1% Prospect House, Lowmoar Business Park, ZEE-B..»m:w ield, NottsNG17 7LF
2 2% The Cedars, Crowell, Nr Chinnor, Oxfordshire, OX39 4RP [N
2.7% 11 Southwark Stresi, London SE1 1RQ '
11.7% Oxford House, Oxford Road, Aylesbury Bucks HP21 852
1.6% La Motte Street 43. St Helier, SE4 8SD, Jersey, Channel Islands
10.9% 35a Avenue JF Kennedy, Luxembourg 18565, Luxembourg
3.5% 2" Floor, Winchsster House, 256-269 Old Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5RA
0.4% 8 Snowtlenham Hall, Snowdenham Lane, Bramley, Guildford, GU5 0DB
0.4% 8 Snowdenham Hall, Snowdenham Lane, Bramiey, Guildford, GUS 0DB
1.1% 8 Sussex Mews East, London, W2 2TG .
2 2% Westbrook, 14a Genoa Avenue, Putney, London, SW15 DY

7 Y

100.0%




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 -

APPENDIX Il

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



SARAH ARNETT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration

Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 20 JANUARY 2009 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TG 11 MARCH 2009

Total

Receipts/

Payments

To Date

FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS £
Goodwill 1.00
1.00

Balance (Receipts less Payments) 1.00
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS £
Stockfwork in progress 14,000.00
Fixtures & fittings 1,997.00
Other A 2.00
VAT payable Co Nl 418.45
i127,392.00: 16,417.45

FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS

Bank charges 4.00
Statutory advertising 210.38
214.38

Balance (Receipts less Payments) 16,203.07
16,204.07

Cameron Gunn
Administrator
11 March 2009



Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 -

APPENDIX IV

ADMINISTRATOR'’S TIME COSTS SUMMARY



ADMINISTRATOR TIMECOST SUMMARY
Office Holder Remuneration

Case Name

Court

Court reference

Office Holder

Firm

Address

Type of Appointment

Date of Appointment

1 Cverview of Case

1.1 Appointment

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Sarah Arnett Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
596/2009

iP Number: 1468

Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

London, EC3N 2LB

Administration

20 January 2009

The Administrator was appeinted on 20 January 2009 following an application by the directors.

1.2 Strategy

Please see main body of the report.

1.3 Staffing

Staff have been used on the assignment based upon previous knowledge and experience.

1.4 Existing fee arrangements

The sum of £7,532.61 plus VAT was initially paid personally by the Director, Mr Simon Beales to
Resolve Partners LLP in respect of advising the Company of the options available to it.

1.5 Anticipated return to creditors

It is anticipated that there will be no distributions to creditors.




21

2.2

3.1

32

3.3

34

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

11 March 2009 .

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the
time. The current hourly charge out rates, covering the whole period, are outlined below:

£
Senior Partner and Licensed Insolvency Practitioners 325
Manager 265
Senior Staff 185
Assistant 110

Secretarial and support staff are not charged {o the cases concerned, being accounted for as an
overhead of ReSolve Partners LLP.

Disbursements recovery

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)

such as travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf -

of the assignment. Details of such disbursements are included later in this report.

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows:

= Photocopying 10p per sheet

= Faxes 50p per sheet

= Mieage 40p per mile

« Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

Description of work carried out

Section four of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
during this matter. These matters can be summarised as follows:

Pre-appointment

Time spent in this category comprises the activities required to place the Company into
administration.

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken:

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties
Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy, and

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts.

Reaiisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report for details on the assets realised.

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters
Recording creditor claims

Dealing with creditor queries, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims.




5.1

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Time and chargeout summary

To date a totai of 175.32 hours have been spent to 6 March 2009 at an average charge out rate of
£221.31 bringing the total cost to date to £38,800.45

A summary table is shown below:

Average
hourly rate

Task Partner Manager Senior staff Assistant Total hours Total cost (£) (£)
Pre-appointment duties - 3.50 - 11.80 " 1530 2,225.50 145.46
Administration and Planning 1.00 12.60 27.25 12.60 53?45 10,091.25 188.80
Investigations 0.50 2.20 - - 270 745.50 276.11
Realisation of Assets 10.40 68.10 - 3.67 8217  21,830.20 26567
Trading - 3.50 - - 3.50 927.50 265.00
Creditors - 5.20 2.30 10.70 18.20 2,980.50 163.76
Cther - - - - - - -
Total hours 11.90 95.10 29.55 38.77 175.32 38,800.45 221.31
Total fees claimed 3,867.50 2520150 546675 4,264.70 38,80045

The above costs exclude VAT.

The administrator does not seek remuneration for the cost of advice given and work completed prior
to the administration, other than costs directly related to acceptance of the appointment as
administrator.

Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements (amounts payable or paid to ReSolve Partners LLP as
approved by creditors) are as follows:

Description £
Travel 38.00
Filing Fee 30.00
Bonding 528.00
Printing/postage 58.54
654.54

The above costs exclude VAT,
Supporting documentation
Up to date Receipts and Payments account {see Appendix lif of this report).

Resolutions to be passed are included on Form 2.25B (see Appendix Viil and see Administrator's
Proposals at Appendix Vi).

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (see Appendix V of this report).




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

11 March 2009 -

APPENDIX V

A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES



Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into Administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have
a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as Administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the Administrator's fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the tegislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practilioner and the protection of the court with the following objectives:

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in Administration,

or, if the Administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable:

= realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of three and a maximum of five
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
Administrator is required .to hold within a maximum of ten weeks from the beginning of the
Administration to consider his Proposals. The Administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within six weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the Administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
Administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

= as a percentage of the value of the property which the Administrator has to deal with, or

= by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percenlage agree the percentage to be applied.
Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the commitiee shall have regard to the following
matters:

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case
» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the Administrator

= the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out, or {o have carried out,
his duties, and

= the value and nature of the property which the Administrator has to deal with.




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1
5.1.1

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 .

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
Administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it
will be fixed by the court on application by the Administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the Administrator has stated in
his Proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of:

= each secured creditor of the company, or
« if the Administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors:
- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50 per cent of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withho!d approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases untess a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspandence.
What information should be provided by the Administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the Administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

= the nature of the approval being sought
= the stage during the Administration of the case at which it is being sought, and
= the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the Administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the Administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the Administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the Administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additionai information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
Administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the Administrator must {ulfil certain statutory obligations that might
be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.
To enabie this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the Administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject.




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

5.1.4

5.2

= Administration and planning

* Investigations

* Realisation of assets

= Trading

=  Creditors, and

= Any other case-specific matters.
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
= Partner

=  Manager

= QOther senior professionals, and
= Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done can be expecled to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the Administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

= Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
»  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
Administrator wishes to make.

» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

= Any existing agreement about fees, and

» Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the Administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an Administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the Administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
Administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since lhe resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basis the Administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.




53

82

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 .

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the commitiee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the Administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the Administrator's own firm}, they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the ¢ase and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced.
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the Administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the Administration.

What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?

If the Administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it
to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the Administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint Administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the Administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the Administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is:

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the Administrator or staff assigned to the case
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out, and

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the Administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

APPENDIX VI

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS




Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009 -

Sarah Arnett Limited ~ In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act} and The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (the Rules), Cameron Frazer Gunn, the Administrator (Administrator) of Sarah Arnett Limited
{the Company), makes the following Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to

discharge the Administrator’s duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of
the Rules.

Proposals
The Administrator proposes that:

(a) He continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i} he dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms
as he considers expedient

(i) bhe investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(i) in addition, he does all such things and generally exercise all his powers as
Administrator as in his discretion he considers desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these Proposals.

(b) In the event that the Administrator is of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to
move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the
Administrator be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation
process he deems appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrator
takes the appointment as Liguidator of the Company. In relation to moving into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117 (3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before 12 noon on 26 March
2009,

(c) if the Administrator considers that there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors {apart
from the Prescribed Part, if any), and if he also considers that an exit from the
Administration into Compulsory Liquidation is not appropriate, then the Administrator be
authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

{d) The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrator. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into Liquidation as outlined abeove. If necessary, the Administrator will propose to seek an
extension of his appointment as Administrator from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant
to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

(e) Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Administrator's discharge from liability, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shail take effect 14 days following either the Company entering into
Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

(f) The Administrator is at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the




(g}

(h)

(i)

()

(k)

Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors
11 March 2009

Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrator's statutory duties.
The Administrator proposes to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for
his services as Administrator and also for his staff in attending to the matters arising in the
Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work is undertaken. The Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’
Committee or in the event that no Committee is formed by creditors, by a meeting of
creditors.

ReSolve Partners LLP's costs and expenses relating to pianning and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the Administration (albeit incurred prior to the
date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailing at the
time the work is undertaken.

ReSclve Partners LLP's costs and expenses relating to any matters undertaken prior to the
appointment of the Administrator that would normally be incurred by the Administrator
following his appointment including but not limited to negotiations with interested parties be
treated as an expense of the Administration and calculated by reference to the charge out
rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken.

The Administrator is at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the circulated
Creditor's Guide to Administrators' Fees. Shared and allocated cosls are to be charged as
follows:

=  Photocopying 10p per sheet

»  Faxes 50p per sheet

= Mieage 40p per mile

= Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

The Administrator is at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to Proposals (f), {g).
(h) and (i) above when funds become available.

The Administrator consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and development of
these Proposals and where they consider it expedient to obtain the sanction of that
committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company {and without further reference to them)
to any proposed action on the part of the Administrator.

%G

eron Gunn

c?
Administrator



Sarah Arnett Limited - In Administration
Report to Creditors

11 March 2009 -

APPENDIX VI

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS - FORM 2.208




